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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 
Order Instituting Rulemaking to Develop an 
Electricity Integrated Resource Planning 
Framework and to Coordinate and Refine 
Long-Term Procurement Planning 
Requirements. 
 

 
 

Rulemaking 16-02-007 
(Filed February 11, 2016) 

 

 
 

E-MAIL RULING DENYING MOTION FOR PARTY STATUS OF VALLEY 
ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION AS MOOT 

 
 

 

 

 

Dated August 9, 2016, at San Francisco, California. 

 
 
 
  /s/  JULIE A. FITCH 

  Julie A. Fitch 
Administrative Law Judge 
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From: Fitch, Julie A.  
Sent: Tuesday, August 09, 2016 12:25 PM 
To: 'Brad Van Cleve'; 'kristinm@vea.coop'; 'bpowers@powersengineering.com'; 'ek@a-klaw.com'; 
'John.Leslie@dentons.com'; 'matthew@turn.org'; 'mpa@a-klaw.com'; 'PeterWeiner@PaulHastings.com'; 
'smartinez@nrdc.org'; 'Sahm@Clean-Coalition.org'; 'MLevin@fce.com'; 'amy.fisher@ge.com'; 
'CustomerCare@AgeraEnergy.com'; 'Compliance@PalmcoEnergy.com'; 'Rick_Noger@Praxair.com'; 
'jeff@hydro.org'; 'Pardeep.Gill@Constellation.com'; 'jeffspurgeon@cogentrix.com'; 
'SMoore@MansfieldPowerGas.com'; 'TCanty@LibertyPowerCorp.com'; 'CAldridge@tnsk.com'; 
'bsoler@tigernaturalgas.com'; 'TPhillips@TigerNaturalGas.com'; 'CAldridge@tnsk.com'; 
'JArmenta@calpine.com'; 'Byron.Pollard@EDFTrading.com'; 'Ryan.Harwell@DirectEnergy.com'; 
'KB@YepEnergy.com'; 'aundrea.williams@GexaEnergy.com'; 'dlowrey@comverge.com'; 
'roxane.perruso@tac-denver.com'; 'Jason.Smith@TransCanyon.com'; 'DGetts@SouthWesternPower.com'; 
'ESchneider@vea.coop'; 'JNordquist@Ormat.com'; 'steven.zuretti@brookfieldrenewable.com'; 
'HChoy@isd.lacounty.gov'; 'jbloom@winston.com'; 'lbond@rwglaw.com'; 
'MMazur@3phasesRenewables.com'; 'ddivine@eaglecrestenergy.com'; 
'IGoodman@CommerceEnergy.com'; 'Douglass@EnergyAttorney.com'; 'Word@AltonEnergy.com'; 
'schmidca@sce.com'; 'Ryan.Harwell@DirectEnergy.com'; 'AmSmith@SempraUtilities.com'; 
'daking@semprausgp.com'; 'GBass@NobleSolutions.com'; 'john.leslie@dentons.com'; 
'DWelch@NobleSolutions.com'; 'liddell@energyattorney.com'; 'don@ucan.org'; 
'CliffEvans@Cogentrix.com'; 'Marcie.Milner@shell.com'; 'tdarton@pilotpowergroup.com'; 
'krodgers@sdcwa.org'; 'gluna@terra-genpower.com'; 'KevinS@AnzaElectric.org'; 
'Greg.M@SoCalTelephone.com'; 'mtierney-lloyd@enernoc.com'; 'cDeFalco@CityofLancasterCa.org'; 
'mdjoseph@adamsbroadwell.com'; 'BHale@SFWater.org'; 'Dawn.Anaiscourt@sce.com'; 
'folk@smwlaw.com'; 'stanfield@smwlaw.com'; Miley, Matt; 'jeanne.sole@sfgov.org'; 'marcel@turn.org'; 
'nes@a-klaw.com'; 'A1VB@pge.com'; 'ebrand@tnc.org'; 'lkoehler@edf.org'; 
'william.kissinger@morganlewis.com'; 'BCragg@GoodinMacbride.com'; 'DHuard@manatt.com'; 
'JArmstrong@GoodinMacBride.com'; 'MSomogyi@GoodinMacBride.com'; 'sdhilton@stoel.com'; 
'VidhyaPrabhakaran@dwt.com'; 'wrostov@earthjustice.org'; 'PatrickFerguson@dwt.com'; 
'crmd@pge.com'; 'ssmyers@att.net'; 'chris_king@siemens.com'; 'jac@cpowerenergymanagement.co'; 
'beth@beth411.com'; 'brian.theaker@nrg.com'; 'Andrew.Luscz@GlacialEnergy.com'; 
'lwisland@ucsusa.org'; 'Mark.Byron@ucop.edu'; 'aborison@thinkbrg.com'; 'dumasgretchen@gmail.com'; 
'jkeyes@kfwlaw.com'; 'KBundy@BiologicalDiversity.org'; 'LChaset@KeyesAndFox.com'; 
'Stephanie.Wang@EnergyCenter.org'; 'patrick.vanbeek@commercialEnergy.net'; 'gmorris@emf.net'; 
'nrader@calwea.org'; 'slazerow@cbecal.org'; 'JWaen@mceCleanEnergy.org'; 
'ShawnMarshall@LeanEnergyUS.org'; 'jennifer.anne.chamberlin@jci.com'; 'pushkarwagle@flynnrci.com'; 
'janreid@coastecon.com'; 'brad@calseia.org'; 'gknapp@libertypowercorp.com'; 'dkates@sonic.net'; 
'SShupe@SonomaCleanPower.org'; 'policy@efficiencycouncil.org'; 'jpinjuv@caiso.com'; 
'ddavie@wellhead.com'; 'KDelfino@Defenders.org'; 'matt@gqhlobby.com'; 'Waltman@BraunLegal.com'; 
'blaising@braunlegal.com'; 'keene@braunlegal.com'; 'Ty@TosdalLaw.com'; 'jjg@eslawfirm.com'; 
'jdh@eslawfirm.com'; 'RL@eslawfirm.com'; 'bsb@eslawfirm.com'; 'Rachel@largescalesolar.org'; 
'nsaracino@weawlaw.com'; 'JaneSVEC@Frontier.com'; 'BMarshall@psrec.coop'; 
'Ken.Wittman@LibertyUtilities.com'; 'Virinder.Singh@edf-re.com'; 'Dustin.Till@pacificorp.com'; 
'Alia.Schoen@bloomenergy.com'; 'rfp@eesconsulting.com'; 'barbara@barkovichandyap.com'; 
'B4MI@pge.com'; 'CChristensen@Strategen.com'; 'dfranz@solarcity.com'; 
'DavidLyons@PaulHastings.com'; 'deborah.behles@gmail.com'; 'dniehaus@semprautilities.com'; 
'Diane.Fellman@nrg.com'; 'Erin.Grizard@bloomenergy.com'; 'gpeters@energystrat.com'; 
'klatt@energyattorney.com'; 'jeanette.melgar@sce.com'; 'JKHh@pge.com'; 'JNelson@ucsusa.org'; 
'jody_london_consulting@earthlink.net'; 'klr@a-klaw.com'; 'kfallon@sirfunds.com'; 'lmh@eslawfirm.com'; 
'MMCL@pge.com'; 'mcox@calplg.com'; 'nmurthy@wirelessglue.com'; 'nellie.tong@dnvgl.com'; 
'PatrickFerguson@dwt.com'; 'Peter.Pearson@bves.com'; 'bobgex@dwt.com'; 'sarora@lspower.com'; 
'sarah.keane@morganlewis.com'; 'Sarita_Sarvate@yahoo.com'; 'scoury@euci.com'; St. Marie, Stephen; 
'sculbertson@bki1.com'; 'sue.mara@rtoadvisors.com'; 'taj8@pge.com'; 'trina.horner@gmail.com'; 
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'Udi@HelmanAnalytics.com'; 'will.mitchell@recurrentenergy.com'; 'dietrichlaw2@earthlink.net'; 
'dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com'; 'mrw@mrwassoc.com'; 'dmarcus2@sbcglobal.net'; 
'berlinski@beaconpower.com'; 'rfagan@synapse-energy.com'; 'PLuckow@Synapse-Energy.com'; 
'Mark.Mellana@ge.com'; 'James.vonRiesemann@us.mizuho-sc.com'; 'kier@energyhub.net'; 'ben@geo-
energy.org'; 'BSmithwood@seia.org'; 'DMoglen@foe.org'; 'greencowboysdf@gmail.com'; 
'JohnCollins@Cogentrix.com'; 'TSYovan@SouthernCo.com'; 'sheerie.green@charter.com'; 
'david.smith@tac-denver.com'; 'kara.morgan@tac-denver.com'; 'CPUCdockets@eq-research.com'; 
'ccollins@energystrat.com'; 'dramirez@energystrat.com'; 'Robert.Smith@TransCanyon.com'; 
'jgreco@terra-genpower.com'; 'lholdway@terra-genpower.com'; 'rmagana@semprautilities.com'; 
'SHruby@SempraUtilities.com'; 'andrew.meyer@lw.com'; 'b.buchynsky@dgc-us.com'; 'd.hicks@dgc-
us.com'; 'Mabell.Paine@icfi.com'; 'p.shepard@dgc-us.com'; 'p.shepard@dgc-us.com'; 
'kbrochard@rwglaw.com'; 'eric.pendergraft@aes.com'; 'lorraine.kocen@verizon.com'; 
'amber.wyatt@sce.com'; 'case.admin@sce.com'; 'Cathy.Karlstad@sce.com'; 'Robert.F.Lemoine@sce.com'; 
'Tristan.ReyesClose@sce.com'; 'Nguyen.Quan@gswater.com'; 'APak@capPLG.com'; 
'KMWilson@SempraUSGP.com'; 'sbailey@semprausgp.com'; 'sandiegodavid@gmail.com'; 
'Jane@ucan.org'; 'jeff.malone@calpeak.com'; 'kfoley@pilotpowergroup.com'; 
'HRasool@SempraUtilities.com'; 'DAKinports@semprautilities.com'; 'james.arnone@lw.com'; 
'marc.campopiano@lw.com'; 'msh@cleantechenergy.com'; 'Paul.Marconi@bves.com'; 
'jason.ackerman@bbklaw.com'; 'monica.castanon@bbklaw.com'; 'jed@altonenergy.com'; 
'rich.batey@siemens.com'; 'rr750@ix.netcom.com'; 'James.J.Hirsch@gmail.com'; 'jbbrown@gate.net'; 
'rsb@worldbusiness.org'; 'HSwan@CityOfLancasterCa.org'; 'DTozlian@RHAinc.com'; 
'p.kerkorian@gmail.com'; 'SMaye@BHetransmission.com'; 'brian@clean-coalition.org'; 
'anthony.harrison@stem.com'; 'ted.ko@stem.com'; 'mdjoseph@adamsbroadwell.com'; 
'RegCleanPowerSF@sfwater.org'; Naylor, Cody; Kaser, Forest; Peterson, Rachel A.; 'eborden@turn.org'; 
'TLong@turn.org'; 'bbirdsall@aspeneg.com'; 'filings@a-klaw.com'; 'adpj@pge.com'; 
'bspeckman@nexant.com'; 'bperlstein@kpmg.com'; 'RegRelCpucCases@pge.com'; 
'delliott@morganlewis.com'; 'JVHO@pge.com'; 'MRH2@pge.com'; 'nrobertson@ggu.edu'; 
'patty.cook@icfi.com'; 'SPauker@wsgr.com'; 'shoshana.lucich@morganlewis.com'; 
'shoshana.lucich@morganlewis.com'; 'ttrimming@ggu.edu'; 'monica.schwebs@morganlewis.com'; 
'MRGG@pge.com'; 'Brian@ohmConnect.com'; 'fwahl@solarcity.com'; 'john@ohmconnect.com'; 
'golding@communitychoicepartners.com'; 'aadeyeye@earthjustice.org'; 'anna@CEAconsulting.com'; 
'JMcIntyre@GoodinMacBride.com'; 'KatieJorrie@dwt.com'; 'molly@ceaconsulting.com'; 
'rweber@earthjustice.org'; 'rvillarreal@earthjustice.org'; 'Sean.Beatty@NRG.com'; 
'tzakim@earthjustice.org'; 'michael.hindus@pillsburylaw.com'; 'cem@newsdata.com'; 'DLBF@pge.com'; 
'MeganMMyers@yahoo.com'; 'WXDP@pge.com'; 'GXZ5@pge.com'; 'bonnie.datta.ext@siemens.com'; 
'BarmackM@calpine.com'; 'ktreleven@gmail.com'; 'jleesq@yahoo.com'; 'james.c.hansell@gmail.com'; 
'JBaak@VoteSolar.org'; 'matt.vespa@SierraClub.org'; 'matt.vespa@sierraclub.org'; 
'sharvey@kfwlaw.com'; 'TLindl@kfwlaw.com'; 'tomb@crossborderenergy.com'; 
'regulatory@mceCleanEnergy.org'; 'sswaroop@mceCleanEnergy.org'; 'PhilM@SCDenergy.com'; 
'dreynolds@ers-inc.com'; 'berlin@susieberlinlaw.com'; 'DEmerson@SonomaCleanPower.org'; 
'GSyphers@SonomaCleanPower.org'; 'jtibbetts@calcleanpower.com'; 
'jmcfarland@sonomacleanpower.org'; 'prumble@calcleanpower.com'; 'policy@efficiencycouncil.org'; 
'jhcaldwelljr@gmail.com'; 'janmcfar@sonic.net'; 'dhou@caiso.com'; 'kmeeusen@caiso.com'; 'e-
recipient@caiso.com'; 'mmiller@ces-ltd.com'; 'pmaxwell@navigantconsulting.com'; 'SLiu@caiso.com'; 
'tmason@gridsme.com'; 'jgoodin@caiso.com'; 'Lkristov@caiso.com'; 'Tao.Guo@EnergyExemplar.com'; 
'robin.smutny-jones@iberdrolaren.com'; 'MSwindle@NLineEnergy.com'; 'cmkehrein@ems-ca.com'; 
'GOHara@calplg.com'; 'ahartmann@swmconsult.com'; 'Stough@BraunLegal.com'; 
'griffiths@braunlegal.com'; 'Wynne@braunlegal.com'; 'kate@kgconsulting.net'; 'kdw@woodruff-expert-
services.com'; 'johnson@braunlegal.com'; 'STaheri@scppa.org'; 'steven@iepa.com'; 
'cbk@eslawfirm.com'; 'JJG@ESLAWFIRM.COM'; 'sgp@eslawfirm.com'; 'abb@eslawfirm.com'; 
'cte@eslawfirm.com'; 'djw@eslawfirm.com'; 'dkk@eslawfirm.com'; 'glw@eslawfirm.com'; 
'Joy.Mastache@smud.org'; 'info@dicapolegal.com'; 'atrowbridge@daycartermurphy.com'; 'deb@a-
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klaw.com'; 'mail@dvclaw.com'; 'cathie.allen@pacificorp.com'; 'Pooja.Kishore@PacifiCorp.com'; 
'saleba@eesconsulting.com'; Velasquez, Carlos A.; Dupre, Eric; 'jason.harville@energy.ca.gov'; Fitch, Julie 
A.; AppRhg; Chow, Lily; 'Linda.Kelly@energy.ca.gov'; Colvin, Michael; Crisostomo, Noel; Young, Patrick; 
Strauss, Robert L.; Lasko, Yakov; Gonzalez, Ana M.; Choe, Candace; Hammond, Christine J.; Rizzo, Colin; 
Buch, Daniel; Peck, David B.; Lee, Diana; Lau, Elaine; Dorman, Elizabeth; Kwasny, Iryna; Ortego, Jason; 
Clinton, Jeanne; Fitch, Julie A.; White, Keith D.; Tan, Lee-Whei; 'mjl@cpuc.ca.gov'; Halperin, Mea; 
Lakhchaura, Megha; Barcic, Nathan; 'nmr@cpuc.ca.gov'; Bazaj, Neha; Douglas, Paul; Spencer, Peter; 
McMahon, Rachel; Ciupagea, Radu; O'Hara, Rosanne; Liang-Uejio, Scarlett; Simon, Sean A.; Brant, 
Simone; Shmidt, Yuliya; 'Heather.Bird@energy.ca.gov'; 'Lynn.Marshall@Energy.Ca.Gov'; 
'marc.pryor@energy.ca.gov'; 'mike.jaske@energy.ca.gov' 
Cc: ALJ Docket Office; ALJ Process; ALJ_Support ID 
Subject: R.16-02-007: Email ruling denying motion for party status of Valley Electric Association as moot 
 
Dear parties to R.16-02-007 (integrated resources planning and long term 
procurement planning rulemaking): 
 
On July 14, 2016  Valley Electric Association filed a motion for party status in this 
proceeding. This email ruling denies the motion for party status as moot, because 
Valley Electric Association was already named as a respondent in the Order 
Instituting Rulemaking issued by the Commission February 11, 2016. Therefore, 
Valley Electric Association is already a party to this proceeding. 
 
The Process Office shall reflect the representatives of Valley Electric Association 
listed in the motion for party status on the official service list for the proceeding. 
 
The Docket Office shall formally file this ruling. 
 
Regards, 
 
Julie A. Fitch 
Administrative Law Judge 
California Public Utilities Commission 
(415) 703-3134 
 
 
 


